having its registered office and principal place of buisness 
at No. 486, Galle Road, Colombo 03 in the Democratic 
Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka and there is now due and 
owing to the Amana Bank PLC as at 31st January, 2024 
a total sum of Rupees Five Hundred Thirty-one Million 
Nine Hundred and Fifty-seven Thousand Twelve only 
(Rs. 531,957,012.00) on the said Bonds and the Board of 
Directors of Amana Bank PLC under the powers vested 
by the Recovery of Loans by Banks (Special Provisions) 
Act, No. 4 of 1990, do hereby resolve that the properties 
morefully described in the Schedule hereto and mortgaged

[...]

to said Amana Bank PLC by the said Mortgage Bond  
Nos. 2169, 31, 33, 74, 2171, 39, 25, 29, 36, 23 and 27 to be 
sold by Public Auction by Mr. Nishantha Upul Jayasuriya, 
Licensed Auctioneer of No. 369/1, Dutugamunu Mawatha, 
Lewella Road, Mawilmada, Kandy for the recovery of 
sum of Rupees Seventy-seven Million Two Hundred and 
Forty-nine Thousand Eight Hundred and Seventy-six only 
(Rs. 77,249,876.00) together with return on investment/
profits/rental thereon at the rate of 8.69% per annum from 
01st February, 2024 to the date of sale on a sum of Rupees 
Seventy-five Million only (Rs. 75,000,000.00) and sum 
of Rupees Two Hundred and Ninety-four Million Seven 
Hundred and Twenty-six Thousand One Hundred and 
Sixty-four only (Rs. 294,726.164.00) together return on 
investment/profit/rental thereon at the rate of AWPLR+2% 
per annum (with a Cap. of 13% p. a. and floor of 7% p. 
a.) from 01st February, 2024 to the date of sale on a sum 
of Rupees Two Hundred Fifty-one Million Two Hundred 
and Seventy-six Thousand only (Rs. 251,276,000.00) and 

DIVISIONAL  SECRETARIAT—HAMBANTOTA

Binara Maha Perahera Orders of Galvila Purana Rajamaha Viharaya

I, G. C. R. Wijewardhana Divisional Secretary Hambantota hereby adjucate the time of regulation under the pilgrimages 
Ordinance as Binara Maha Perahera Festival orders of Galvila Purana Rajamaha Viharaya.

[...]

which are registered under title B 08/119 at the Polonnaruwa 
District Land Registry.

Property 3

All that divided and defined allotment of land marked 
Lot 01 in Plan No. 2223 dated 02.08.2003 made by  
W. A. Gunathilaka, Licensed Surveyor of the Land called 

sum of Rupees Thirty-six Million Five Hundred Twenty-six 
Thousand Six Hundred Fifty-three only (Rs. 36,526,653.00) 
together with return on investment/profit/rental thereon 
at the rate of AWPLR + 2% per annum (with a Cap. of 
13% p. a. and floor of 7% p. a.) from 1st February, 2024 
to the date of sale on a sum of Rupees Thirty-five Million 
Sixty-two Thousand Two Hundred Ninety-two only  
(Rs. 35,062,292.00) and a sum of Rupees Twenty-six 
Million Eight Hundred Sixty-eight Thousand Eight Hundred 
Forty-four only (Rs. 26,868,844.00) together with return on 
investment/profit/rental thereon at the rate of AWPLR+3% 
per annum from 01st February, 2024 to the date of sale 
on a sum of Rupees Twenty-six Million Eight Hundred 
Sixty-eight Thousand Eight Hundred Forty-four only  
(Rs. 26,868,844.00) and a sum of Rupees Ninety-six 
Million Five Hundred Eighty-five Thousand Four Hundred 
Seventy-five only (Rs. 96,585,475.00) together with cost 
of advertising any other costs and charges incurred, less 
payments (if any) since received.

THE SCHEDULE

Property 1

All that allotment of land marked a part of Lot No. 146 
“B” in Plan prepared by the colonization officer depicted in

[...]

Public, all registered in Kandy Title Registrar in favour of  

Seylan Bank PLC (Company Registration No. PQ 9 under 
the Companies Act, No. 07 of 2007) and there is now due 
and owing to the Seylan Bank PLC on account of principal 
and interest up to 06th November, 2024 an aggregate sum of 
Rupees Seventy-seven Million Two Hundred and Sixty-four 
Thousand Seven Hundred and Eighty and cents Ninety-one  
(Rs. 77,264,780.91) and interest upon the facilities as 
mentioned below on the said Instruments of Mortgages 
and the Board of Directors of Seylan Bank PLC under 
the powers vested by the Recovery of Loans by Banks 
(Special Provisions) Act, No. 04 of 1990 as amended, do